
SECOND AMENDMENT TO UNIT PRICE CONTRACT 
(PAID BY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDERS) 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 
UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC. 

FOR 
COUNTYWIDE HARDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into this l day of 
~Nov. 
QQtebel:, 2013 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, 

FLORIDA (hereinafter sometimes the "Owner"or the "City"), a municipal corporation in Duval 

County, Florida, and UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC., a Florida profit corporation 

(hereinafter the "Contractor") with offices located at 11250-15 Old St. Augustine Road #376, 

Jacksonville, Florida 32257. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on August 17, 20 II, City and Contractor made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract No. 8877-09 (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended one (1) time previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by exercising the second and final renewal 

option so as to extend the service period from October I, 2013 to September 30, 2014, with no 

renewal options remaining, with no increase in the maximum indebtedness, such maximum 

indebtedness remaining a not-to-exceed amount of $1,345,1 00.00, and with all other provisions, 

terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and promises 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein 

and made a part hereof by this reference. 



2. Section 8 of said Agreement is amended, in part, by exercising the second and final 

renewal option so as to extend the service period from October l, 2013, to September 30,2014, with 

no renewal options remaining and, as amended, shall read as follows: 

"8. The period of service for this Contract shall commence on June 30, 2011, and shall 

continue in full force and effect until September 30, 2014." 

3. Section 9 of said Agreement is stricken in its entirety. 

4. The total maximum indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of 

$1,345, I 00.00. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms and 

conditions of said Agreement of August 17,2011, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full 

force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signatm·e page follows immediately.] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract, m 

duplicate, the day and year tirst above wTitten. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

OWNER 

In accordance with Section Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the 
payment of monies provided therein to be paid. 

Form Approved: 

1/?. 
Title 

Director of Finance 
City Contract Number: 8877-09, Amd #2 

~ 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013-04 

TyPePfint Name 

~~ 
CONTRACTOR 

G:\Gov't Operations\.IM Cain \P\V\Amendments\U n itedScrviccConnection.K8877 -09 .#2.County\\'idcconcrete. 082613 .doc 



·--·---

'I'HfSISAN~~lfNf£'11* ORJ'Bf!SB. 
(Cmittwa.Mmtber tD be iaMfelf by die Ci.9' rf lachtRrville) 

PEaFORMANCEDOND 
~ 

BYSECI'[ONm.tS,FI..ORIDASl'A'l'D'JD 

Astotbe~: 

~hoo= ____ ~~~~~\~~~~1~~~5~-------------------------

As 1D tbe Sme4': 

Name: --Bankers Ins~ ranee Comp~R)l 

PziDcipllBI:tillee~AdW.:~. 11101 Roosevelt Blvd. No~ St. Petersburg_fl9ridia337l6 

Teleplaolle:( 8J8-449-3109 

As ta tbc Ow.uer oftbe l'ropl:ay/ConlnlcliosPublic Entity: 

Name:'JbeatvofJ ........... Fiorida(!i(tl'ubljcWmb ~ent) 

Princ:ipd Basjness Addle8s: 609 St.In!mR B!pff RM4 Nqlb. llll'iMmriJk.- FJmida ;mg> 

'l'e1eplvuvo- 1904) 4?2.-21159 

DescriplioR ofprojectindnillngtildreamd deeclf{IIWD ot:lmpw•- fum"bine - bJr""'U' . 
ofli!!ri"'?P a81ahnr ml!!erirle "'"il''t« "'J!!'i'ionl!!di0°•mlugaD'.!!!Mh"" cyfiJr i 
ClJimt!wide&r• •eMei¥ 2 nw&o-mrt=mwii!P41ais!•uyaCSiypntwtyorJiivale I 

witlt Nil rDintbe*listiM«Jr'e ,,n., BqridaQpri•eftnpfqmd 



Tff1S ISANAfPROYJIDli'ORM. DONilJ'sciBsmvrB OBRBVJSE. 

CITY 01!' JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

Bond II'UIIIber 3219879 

REQUIRED BY SECDON Z55.0S, Jl'LORIDA STATU11!'S 
KNOW ALL MEN BY TJlESE PRISINTS, That UNITED SERVICE 

CONNECTION, INC., IS PtiDcipal. . (hcteiDa1ler called "Camrador"), 8lld 

Bankers Inmlfll!lce Company ,&COipoiili<luOig · •daad~lJDilerthelaws 

of the Stm of Florida aad duly autbcrized to amduc:t 8lld any on a genaa1 surety 

busioess in the Slalc of Florida, IS Surety~ called "SSmy"), ue eadJ held and 11mlly 

boo.dcdlllltolbeCityofJ~ am•mc;p.ICOipOIIIionin DllVI1 Comity, Fiorlda, as Obligee 

(hereiualb:r called "'ty"), in the sum of ONE HUNDRED 1HOUSAND AND 001100 USD 

($100,000.00),1aw.ful J1100CY of the UDited States d. .America, fot 1be payment wbcreafConlnll:tllr . 

aad Sllll:ty biDd themselves, tlieir R18{111Ctive .beirs, exeC11f0!s, adml••ksllotton, k:pl ~. 

WftltllBAS, the PriDdpal lllllde and entered into City Contract 

Number 'ifi1-oj (to be i1t8t!nt:tl. by tire City) (lbe "Contraa"), dated as of the 

/1 ~ of Avqpat .2011 for fumishing, not by way of limitalion, all labor, · 

materials, equipment, sapervision and pedixming an opcmtioas necc&SiJY for Countywide 

Hm'dsc:ape Mainb:ml!nce &: Comtruclion on my sm:ct, hisJrw&Y, City pwpcnty or private property 

ll!ldscape and oompJete the Project, all in acoordance with plans and specificatious, for City Bid# 

-7· 



CP-OllQ-l:L'UIIdetBidnJIIIIbeccdCP-OllQ-ll,ofSpccifkaliouscatitledSPEclFICATJONSFOR 

COUNTYWIDW JIARDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND CONSIRUCQON :lbr the aty of 

1acbomrille, Florida, in lltJict accordaace witb piau aad spec:ificalioas p!tpllled by the City of 

Jadlsoaville, Dcputmeat of Public Wods, Rigllt-of-Way ud Grounds MaintNIIn Division, bid 

nUlllb8led CP-OllQ-11, biddaleJUIIC 22,2011 audiiJ.yadiCitia nwmtiJrbidstbrsaidwud::and the 

drawilp, plans IIIJd 'J""'ificaliODII fi:lr said workaJld requiremelll ofthe aty request fur bids IDd 

award thcre1llr aJld of the Comraet lllld all dou•wcum included as a part of lbe Cootract. all of . 

wbidl arc, by this nsre-, made a part heleof 10 lbe- elleat as if:tillly set out hen:in. 

NOW, 'I'IIBBElORB, THE CONDmON OJ''l1DS OBUGADON issudi that, if . 

Contraceorsllall: (1) promptly 8lld failhtii.Uy pcr!otm the alllltiiiCtio.o wortaod otherworlt in the 

!iulc and ""nocr ~in said Col!tlact. wbich is made a put of diis Boad, by refereooe, in . 

strict COIIIpliaDcc with the eo.mc:t Mq~~iremelrts; IJid (Z) pedbnn the gu&JIIIllee and main1nanc:e 

of all work and materials ftunished UDder lbe Contract fur the time apeci&d in lbe Cootract; and . 

(3) pay the aty all losses, delay and disruplion dan!agc!r aud all other damages, cxpcnsell, costs, 

sta11i1ory aflur.lley's mes, iDeludiDg appellale ~ lhlt lbe City sustains bcc:ali8C of a 

de1ilult by Contrai:Cor Ulldertbc Coatract; tbcll this BoDd l!lllll be void; otbetwileitllball JeDIIIin In 

:full foo:e aod effcc:t, both in equity aod in Jaw, in ~ witb lbe laws and aiBbt1t:S of tbe 

Slate of Florida. 

I'ROWDBD, t1Jat theSard.y hemby Wllivcs JlOticc ofBIIY al!mliollormeusiolloftimei 
• • • • w I 

witb any formalities CODDeded with the Coutract or the <fiaD&e8 does not atrec:t Surety's ~ 

uodcr this bond. 



PROVIDED faa Ibis-, that w11e:oever Co1mctor sblll be dcdued by the City to be in 

default UDder the CoJIIIlld, the City baviDg perfumed the City's obliplions tbcreaDder, the 

Surety shall. at the City's tole oplioD, lib OM (1) of the following acticms: 

(1) W'dbin a rusDDiblc lime, but in no CM:Dt later 1han thirty {30) days, from 

the at,'s writlm JJOtille of termjnatjop b de&ult. 8l'riiiiF :lbr Conttac:tor with 

. the City'S CODI II, wllich sllaJl not be umeasoaably withbeld, to completr: the 

Coulraf:t and the SuRly sball pay the City all .lor!8es, delay and disraptlon 

darnlges 111111 an Other ......... expenses, CIOIIta and stalutoiy attorney's fees, 

indndiug appe1llm proooediags. that the Ci1.y "#•ins t+ 8"1!1! of a deUult by the 

Coabador UDder the Coatrad; or 

{2) (A) W"llbin a te8110111ble t_imc, but in no CM:Dt lorlgcr tbiBI siny (60) days of 

the City's wriUen DOik:e of lmDiBation for default, award a CODtral:t to a ' 

allllpJttiOa COIIttadDr and lsBue :Dotx:e to proceed. Surety shall ob1ain a bid or 

bids :lbr erompteib.g the Coliraet in aecordalll:e with ils terms and conditions, ami . 

upon drbmrriaatioa by Surety of1be lowest teSpODSiblc qa!!ljfjr:d bidder, award a 

00111:n1et; (B) alteraativdy, the aty may elect, to have the Surety detenniae . 

joiDily with the City the lowest ie&pODSible qualified bidder, to have the Surety 

amage for a OOilbld between such bidder aDd tile City, aad for the Surety to . 

. ~-~!:asWorkprogressessuffic;icotflmdstopaytbec:ostofwmpletioa 

less the bel'""" of the Coatrac:t price (em~ though there should be a default or a 

sacx:essioo. of cfc:&nJI!! UDder tile c:oatllK:t or COIIII8I:IS of c:omplclioa llfiiDFd 

UDder tid$ paraglll(lh). The ICIDl "baa&GCe of the Coatrad pricew, as li5Cd in Ibis 



Boud, abllliiiCIIl the lollliiiiOUt p&JibJe by tlll'i City to CoDttactor an&r tbc 

eontr.ct llllluy app!O'fed dlaiJ&e onlers tbcrc&o, leu tile miOIDit properly paid 

by tile City to ColltDclor. { C) Eilller way, the Surety lhall pay tile City all 

remaining J.oaaes, delay and disruption damep, expenw. costs, aad statutmy 

altomcy's feel. illc::ludiDgiJIIIellatePfO""""inp, tbat the City snstejnsheranseof 

a defilult by CclalnlctDr UDder the Cootract; or 

(3) Willlin a~ time, but in DO evellllder tllan thirty (30) days from 

aty•s JM!Iiccoftmwjuatfoo for defiwlt, waiveilsrigbltoQl!D(IkR or arraagc for 

complcliollofthc0mb11ctud. withil!twaty-oac{21)daystberelfler, dellomlille 

the liiii01IIIl for wlddl it may be liabJe to the City ad tellder papbC11110 the City 

of IDY 8ID01IDt n«: mcy in order for the City to c:omplele pediliw of the • 

Coutract .in aoc:oldul:e '!Villi its terms 8Dd COllditiou leu the baJa""" IX the .· 

Cmdraaprioe, 81111 shllla!ao ind!:mnifJ aad- theCityharm!CIIIIon llllllllllltof · 

all claims 8Dd dlllll8lJIS ari.sillg from the Costrlctor's defult UDder the Ccmtract, • 

aad pay the City for alllo8ses, delay 8Dd ctinupCiOD damages llld other damages, 

cxpeDSeS, oosts and mtutory attOilleY's r-, iDc!udiDg appellatB pro<=iiugJI, that 

the City su81aius ~ of a ddault of tile CullbiiCIOr under the Contract. 

PROVIDBD raxlllet, the Sarcty lhall indemnify 81111 save the City barmless ftom uy 

_ ~_all c:!".!?. ~ ~· arisiDg from tile Colllrllctor's dl:lidt under the Contract indudlug, 

but not limited to, CO!Jiradual damages, expenses, wsts, injury, negligent default, or inteulioDal • 

ddault, patcU infdugeulellt aud IIClUil danlap (mdudiug cleJay aud dislllplion danragcs) in · 

8IXlOfdaucle with tile Omtrad. aDd jnc:Judjng all other """'¥" 11111 n uents wbidJ may arise • 

-1().. 



by vh1ue of~ oftbc product to perfomt or uy defa:ts in workoraawxials wilhiD a period 

of ODil (1) year ftom IJie elite on wllidl the C'.oJimH:tor tec:ei1es from tile City a mlifitalb offiJIIl 

completion UDder tile Comraa. 

PllOVIDBD fadlitt, that durins my iJiteriJII period after tile City has declared 

Coniiador 10 be in default but SuRly has JIOt yet moolied the default in the IDIDIIUM> -eplable to 

the City, SaRty sllall be IIISpO!IIlble 1bc securiDg aod pu<leding the work site ild'llltia& bat DOt 

limited 10, the phyak:al. preiJiiles, struc:blles, fixtum. mafaials, and equipment. and lilulll be 

rospc•Jiibleforaeauiagaad!XtArdi~~gtllllerillsaudequipmlmtstoredoff..tleinliCilOl'llaaa:with 

the Olattac:t. 

PJlOVIDBD f'tiiOer, ilo rigJtt of action sllall accrue oo tbis Bold 10 or for tbe- of 

any pe150D.or COipOIIlion otbcrtbln tbe City IJllllled IJereia or the heirs, exenrtOJS, admioi!!tratOJS 

or SUCCI!I[IIS oftJJI: City. 

-11-



SIGNEDANDSEALEDTHIS_!:f_DAYOF J\)~ \) ,2013. 

ATTEST: 

TITLE'/v • 

SIGNED,SEALED AND DELIVERED 

WITNESS 

UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC. 

.l!;~S.SI'f$...~ · 
TYPE/PRINT NAME . 

President 

TITLE 

As PRINCIPAL 

BANKE~ INSURANCE COMPANY 

~a.!vh~ 
BY CAROL A HOPSON 

NAME OF AGENT: CAROLAHOPSON 

1163 NATURES IIAMMOCK RD N. 

ST JOHNS, FLORIDA 32259 

904-230-1140 FAX 904-230-1399 

NOTE; DATE OF BOND MUST NOT BE PRIOR TO DATE OF CONTRACT 

CE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 

12 



Il!IS IS AJ'{Af'I!l_lf)_'VlW FORM_._}2QJvQ'.C$UBSTITU1E' OR REViSE. 
l"")N''1'"'·''1''·'oL'·'Pfro '3- <> ""7 ...-. ·9---··-------..-'- . i('\.f-" .. ,,, J"''~--~f __ ~ .. -'-"' Q t-9 ( .... v 

(Contract Number to iH: iiLii?.?Yt-::d hy >h;· Ci~;. o[facksom:ille) 
P.A .. \P.<fE?\'T BOND 

REQUIH.EH 
BY SJ..:~CTfON 25:-.us, J:.LORlD:\ STATUTES 

/\s tv tht-~ Contractor/P:.inc!paf: 

Namc: __ !oL!.!1 r~l,ite:d Servic~e ConnectiD_ll..Jnc. ______________ _ 

Teiepi:~;n~ : ______ _ .. .C!.O.:D _ JD_0..:.i0.tS _____ ------------------------·-····-·----

Bankers Insurance Company 

111.01 Roosevelt BJ.vd .N. St.Pet.ersbllrg, 'Florida 3371G 

·-------··-·--···-···-·-

Description of project includiJlg address znd descr-iption of improvements: furni.~]lir:g, nc:t b\~_'(/2\ 
Qflim itation. c;l]Jabor _materhll~Jm1liQme.nL ~~!_pc~iskm anQ perfomin2: dl ogeratlon:5 ncce:ssa_cy foz 

_C'omlt.YlY.}d,.:! lis~Qs..g._R~J>:l?_iyteQ!J.DfQ & ConstJ:.Q.£~.i.Q)J_Qn anv str~c:L hichw<1V. Ciiv J?.I.9J2~I1Y .. Q.LkE.i~~4..lf 
projl;:-ty \':'ith SQ.proved.&<,h~en_lents 'h ithin the- cjjy Jimit~_ofJacksonviEe. HoridzL{.hcrciiJafte:_r n::.i&f.f:S;~ 
to as thf; l'PrQj£s::_fJj_gd_IJ._Qinn bLL~i!-2UiLELt9"4JQ_: _ _rnaintei}.a:nce and constructicn uf v2.rious ir:animut::: 
~-~r_u:,;,~t.lt;:.~--s_~t nd rea t ur~::)_j_Qg~til£ '>V ~ th_sli ai~-P..;JL!£n~nL .. wo rk nece.!ssarv _Jf:__g_ginD RH~J.L~- ~J..Im.RI.~.i~. 
i~!.!!.~lJ)C~J~si cornpl~te lhe Proi~-~~, uiLi.D..£CCqg!a:LG.Q ... \'Li!.h gJ_;:1ns and_EJJ)cific.atiog§_.,_fQL~ilY..lJ_iiL~ 
;:;p.:fU10-lL 

~13-



'IJIISJ8ANAPPRO'fRI)FORM. DONOTSl]R.VDVCRORRIWISE. 

Cli'Y OF JACD()NVB.LE, J'LORIDA 

PAYMENT BOND lkmd 111u11ber ·3219879 

REQtJIIU!D BY SECitON 255.85, FLORIDA STA1'U1'118 
KNOW AU. MEN BY IH!!$E l'lmSBNTS, That UNITIID SERVICE 

CONNBCTION, INC.. as Pdncipal, {hcn:ialftcr QIJied *Omtaldot"), and 

Bankers Insurance Company ,aCX11p013tionmputu.,IIJidedsduglllldcrtbt:.Jaws 

busiDCtiS in tile Stale of Florida, as Smety (.krmafter called~. am each hdd and fimlly · 

bonded 1IIIID the City ofJadalomrille, ll 'lll1l1licipel mrporalion in Dlrva1 Comity, Florida, IS Obligllc . 

(bereinafter called '"City"), in the sum of ONE IRJNDRfD 1HOUSAND AND 001100 USD ' 

($100,000.00),lBwfillmoacyoftbe Ulliled Stares of Ameria, fortbe paymcutw.ben:of Colltrac:tor . 

and Sutety bind fhemsel'tes, tlJeir xespectivc hcim, e%ecuton, admiDistJaloJs. legal ~1scomives, · 

SUCOCSSOIS and assigns, joilltly and severally, 1irm1y by tbele preseiiiS. 

WHEREAS, the Principal made and Clllmed into City Conl:llltt 

NIIJIIOO 'j''f{ll-oj (to be iMenetl by tire City) (tbe "Contracl"), dated as of tbc 

n ~ ~ ~ s t- .2011 for iiuDisbing. DOt by way of limitation, an labor, . 

materials, equipment, supenisioD and perfoulling an opera!imu; JletleSS&ty for Countywide i 
i 

Hardscape MaintenaDee & Conattuction. on any street, bigbway, City property or private property f 
I 

..... wi1lt.~~...C.III .'~'!'\!'!~~~-cltylimilsof.Jacbomrille,Fiodda~tefimedtoasthel 
I 

"Projea") inclwJiD& but DOt liiDiuld to: majydenaure and construction of various inanimatej 

structures and featureS ~ wiJh an apputlmllmt work iJC' °FICf to acoo.mpJish a complete! 
i 

landscape and complete tile Project, all in accordanc:e with piiiiS and spedfi<:atioDs, fOr City Bid *i 
I 

-14-



CP.{)lliH1,1UiderBiclll1JIIIIJmdCP..0110-11,olSpcdfiQiioasCIIIitledSPECIFICATJONSFOR 

COUNl'YWIDW HARDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND CON8!B.UC1JON fur the City of 

I~ille, FJoricla, ill 111ict ~ with plaul811111prifimti0tw pRplllllll by the City of 

1~ Depmlmealofl'llb1il: WOJb, Rigllt-of-Way 11X1 Gtollllda Mainuu.., Divisioo, bid 

IIIJIIIbered CP.Oll0-11, bidda!BJUIIB 22, 20118 aay lodwtti&emel!tiOrbicls iOr said worklllil the 

drawblp, pJaas aod specifia!tiool fiW Aid wort mel RoqlliraDclllsofthc City recpestfor bids and 

awaro lfletefor aod of the Comract aDd all OOa!l!!CDfa induded • a part of thc Coutnct, all of 

whidl uc, by this mllmzce, ~a Part heteofto the-matt as iffially set out :bemiD. 

NOW, 'JHDDOBE, THE CONDI'DON OF'l'BIS BOND is IIK'h tbat if the said 

(l)Promptiy makes payments to all d•imantll, as defined in SeclioDs 255.65 aDd 713.01, 

Florida Slalut.es, supplyiag P1iDdpa1 with labor, 'llafto.riab or supplies that aue CDIIIII'IIliiCI or used 

directly or inlliKclly, by l'IiDcipal. ill QIIIIJOCijOQ with tiJe pmi1IIQitioJ1 of the wort prarided for in 

sud!. Omtnd 81111 indudiog all insuiana: premiums on the WOit, aDd inc;JudiDg any autllorizcd . 

extcDsioDs or IIIOdif!catioos ol sudl Cootrad; mel 

(2)Defeads,;Me nni6esandSilftStbeCilybannlesafromdaillls.«Jomands,Jilms,orsuils • 

by aaypenon or eali1y wllole dailll, dm!!lnd, lieu or suit isfol'thc pa.J*Ul of labor, 1118ferialaor • 

cquipmMt filmisiJed fol'- in the ~of tiJe Collbxt, piOYided the City has promptly . 

. --lllOii:licd.tllc.Principll aod s-ty.of.IIIIJ dainls, dcnpnds, 1ieas, or suillaDCI provlded there is 110 • 

failure by the City to JliY. the Prindpal as requiled by tiJe Colllnltt; aDd 

(3) Pays the Cily all loaes, damegrs, el!plllllleS, C06Is and attomey's fees, indlldiog . 

appellalo ~ ¥the City ....... ;.... because of the Principal's failure to promptly mate · 

-l!i· 



paymtliiiS fD all claimants• prorided above, 

thea Ibis BoDd is wid; otbenrise, itltWiiDs .in full ton:e IIDii efDla, lloth .in equity and .in 

law, .in aocordaacc with lbe s!atutes and tile laws of the Slate of Florida aad, spedfiatlly Seclion 

2SS.OS, FJoricla Statutes. 

PROVIDED,nollllitoractiooforW!or,IIJIII:rialaor811(¥&allballbcillslilullldhemmdcr . 

agaiDst 1IID Prindpal or tlloSllrety liDless a daimantprotlides, fD each of llll:m. both of 1IID proper · 

DOik:es, .inacamlaDcewithtllon:quimllellllofSection25S.OS(2)(a),FioridaRmhlte&. Bothnolices · 

PROVIDEDIU6er,m.aioa,ezcept1brmaclioueu:lulivel.yforeawayofn:taiolp, 

1JIIIIt bciastitulal against the Prlncipd or s-ty on tiDs Paymc:utBoadwitbia cme(l) JQfailer the 

till> :requiMmenls of Section 2SSJIS(2Xa), F1ork1a Slatlltes. 

PROVIDBD:Iiutba', aaac:tioa exduaivelyibrtllcrcc:ovetyoff"UUnap llllllltbciostituled f 

agaiMIIIID Pr.lncipal orSUJetywltb.inoae (1) JNr a&rllle perb•••~Rof1belaboror ClOIIIpletion of i 

llcliYcry of the matcriaJs or IIU{lpljes, orwitbin Jl.iDety (90) clays after the J'riaciplls' JeCleipt of filial • 

pa]llllellt (or the: payment I'Aifjmate cxmWniDg tlz OWDel'S filla11'CCOIII:iliall of qllllltities, if DO · 

further payawtt ls earned and due as a result of deductive adjuslmellts) by the: Principal or suret;y . 

whicbeYerCiOliii!S last, miccooi.nc:ewilh ~ IWJqailcmeldsofSec:tlon2SS.o5(2)(a), FloridaSiatutc& · 
. . 

.. . ~~~.'!*_ftli:!, ~ tlz Slid SureiJ', .bm:by 8lipa1lll:s mel agrees tbat ao d;'BDIV'• · 

extension of lime. alllmllion or addilioz.i of die temm of the: Colllnetor to tbe:WO!k to be performed • 

tbeleunderorthe spcdficalionsaocampaayiaglhcsamc shall.inanywiseefl'ectilsobl'l~Uim' on Ibis. 

-16-



~~~*~«W*~Mm~~ 

I.R '!oJelloiJIIIIIeltlllukJ.....,._efty. S'a 'aie(llletlll•wa'IIIMM!d!Mdy.) 

-17-



SIGNEDANDSEALEDTID.s..f{_DAYoF Nov' ,2&13 

ATTEST: 

SIGNED,SEALED AND DELIVERED 

:;~PREsENCE OF: 
~,,,{" 

WITNESS 

UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC. 

TITLE 

As PRINCIPAL 

BANKE~ INSURANCE COMPANY 

~0?4'== 
BY CAROL A HOPSON 

NAME OF AGENT: CAROL A HOPSON 

1163 NATURES B'AMMOCKRD N. 

ST JOHNS, FLORIDA 31159 

904-130-1148 FAX904-130-1399 

NOTE; DATE OFBONDMUSTNOTBE PRIOR TO DATE OF CONTRACT 

18 

1 I 
I 

J ~:I 



. ' 

Power of Attorney 3219879 
Bankers Insurance Company 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly 
organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and having its principal office in the City of st. Petersburg, 
Pinellas County, Florida, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: 

* Carol A. Hopson * 

of the City of Jacksonville , Duval County,< State of Florida , its true 
and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him/her to make,• execute, seal 
and deliver for and on its behalf, as Surety, as its act and deed, any and all bonds, undertakings 9onsent or 

Agreement not exceeding the sum of Three Million and xx/100 dollars-------------------------------- $3,000,000.00 
which this Company may be authorized to write. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of: the following 
resqlutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Bankers Insurance Company, and now in force to-wit: 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, President and any Vice President of the Corporation ar~ hereby 
authorized to execute Powers of Attorney, qualifying the Attomey(s)-in-Factnamed in the Powers of Attorney to execute, 
on behalf of the Corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant 
Secretary of the Corporation are hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorr\ey or to 
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, any and such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimRe 
signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed in the future with respect to any bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship to which tl is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bankers Insurance Company has caused these presents to be execut~d by their duly 
authorized officers as of this 1 •• day of July. 2010. • 

ATTEST: 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
COUNTY OF PINELlAS ) 

BAN~-COMPAN.Y 
By: J -1fi:- • 

Wilbur L Martin, IV, President 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me ~ day of Julv, 201 0 by David K Meehan and Nancy C. Haire, as 
President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Bankers Insurance Company, a Florida corporation, on behaff of the corporation. 

\\111\11111/lltiJ 

,·.W~AI. "'\. r ' ....... ,~~;;.• ..::- ~ :.:'5< "' ... ,.~~- -
~lJ "*' .; " ~. --f)* -_ ,~~l~ 

(NOTARY PUBLIC) ec,~~~~~:~ 
1111//lml\\ 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Bankers Insurance Company do hereby certify that the or1ginal Power of Attorney, of which the 
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affix the corporate seal of the Corporation this 
____ day of , 20 D 

(SEAL) 


